0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21*

N
e

t
In

te
re

st
 In

co
m

e
 %

 D

Rate Shock Scenarios

Shock +100 Shock -100

NIM Adjusted for PPP and Liquidity Impact

Estimate PPP and Liquidity Build negatively impacted 2Q21 NIM by 0.17%

(2) Yields computed on tax-exempt instruments on a tax equivalent basis and included $7.9 million of taxable equivalent income for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to $6.9
million for the three months ended June 30, 2020. The tax-exempt benefit has been reduced by the projected impact of tax-exempt income that will be disallowed pursuant to IRS
Regulations as of and for the then current period presented.

(1) Average balances of nonperforming loans are included in the above amounts.

(3) Net interest margin is the result of annualized net interest income calculated on a tax equivalent basis divided by average interest-earning assets for the period.

Actual Avg Balances
2Q21

ProForma
Adjustments

Adjusted Avg
Balances after PF

Entries Interest
ProForma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Interest after

PF Entries Rates/ Yields

ProForma
Yield/ Rate

Adj.

Adj. Yield/
Rates after
PF Entries

Loans (1)(2) $   23,180 $   (1,929) a $   21,251 $   232.8 $   (26.3) a $   206.5 4.11% 5.47% a 3.98%

Securities (2)

Taxable 2,581  2,581 8.4 8.4 1.30% 1.30%

Tax-exempt 2,456 2,456 16.5 16.5 3.25% 3.25%

Other 157 157 0.6 0.6 1.47% 1.47%
Fed funds sold & Interest-
bearing deposits 2,986 (2,574) b 412 1.0 $   (0.9) b 0.1 0.13% 0.13% b 0.13%

$   31,360 (4,503) $   26,857 $   259.2 $   (27.2) $   232.1 3.42% 3.58%

Nonearning assets 3,694 3,694

$   35,054 $   (4,503) $   30,551

Total deposits and Interest-
bearing liabilities 29,749 (4,503) a,b 25,246 26.0 (3.9) a,b 22.1 0.35% 0.35% a,b 0.35%

Other liabilities 265 265

Stockholders' equity 5,040 5,040

$   35,054 $   (4,503) $   30,551
Net Interest income $   233.2 $   (23.2) $   210.0

Net interest margin (3) 3.08% 0.17% 3.25%

Pro Forma Adjustments

a Average balances of PPP loans carried during 2Q21 at an average yield of 5.47%; assume funded from all funding sources.

b Estimated average balances of excess liquidity carried during 2Q21 with average yield of 0.14%; assume funded from all funding sources.

54

NIM Adjusted for PPP and Liquidity Impact

Estimate PPP and Liquidity Build negatively impacted 1Q21 NIM by 0.27%

(2) Yields computed on tax-exempt instruments on a tax equivalent basis and included $7.3 million of taxable equivalent income for the three months ended March 31, 2021 compared to $7.0
million for the three months ended March 31, 2020. The tax-exempt benefit has been reduced by the projected impact of tax-exempt income that will be disallowed pursuant to IRS
Regulations as of and for the then current period presented.

(1) Average balances of nonperforming loans are included in the above amounts.

(3) Net interest margin is the result of annualized net interest income calculated on a tax equivalent basis divided by average interest-earning assets for the period.

Actual Avg Balances
1Q21

ProForma
Adjustments

Adjusted Avg
Balances after PF

Entries Interest
ProForma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Interest after

PF Entries Rates/ Yields

ProForma
Yield/ Rate

Adj.

Adj. Yield/
Rates after
PF Entries

Loans (1)(2) $   22,848 $   (2,065) a $   20,783 $   227.4 $   (23.0) a $   204.4 4.11% 4.51% a 4.07%

Securities (2)

Taxable 2,271  2,271 7.7 7.7 1.38% 1.38%

Tax-exempt 2,395 2,395 15.5 15.5 3.15% 3.15%

Other 160 160 0.6 0.6 1.54% 1.54%
Fed funds sold & Interest-
bearing deposits 3,196 (2,752) b 445 0.7 $   (0.6) b 0.1 0.09% 0.09% b 0.09%

$   30,871 (4,816) $   26,054 $   251.9 $   (23.6) $   228.3 3.41% 3.67%

Nonearning assets 3,789 3,789

$   34,659 $   (4,816) $   29,843

Total deposits and Interest-
bearing liabilities 29,373 (4,816) a,b 24,556 29.0 (4.8) a,b 24.3 0.40% 0.40% a,b 0.40%

Other liabilities 332  332

Stockholders' equity 4,954 4,954

$   34,659 $   (4,816) $   29,843
Net Interest income $   222.9 $   (18.8) $   204.0

Net interest margin (3) 3.02% 0.27% 3.29%

Pro Forma Adjustments

a Average balances of PPP loans carried during 1Q21 at an average yield of 4.51%; assume funded from all funding sources.

b Estimated average balances of excess liquidity carried during 1Q21 with average yield of 0.09%; assume funded from all funding sources.

55

NIM Adjusted for PPP and Liquidity Impact

Estimate PPP and Liquidity Build negatively impacted 4Q20 NIM by 0.29%

(2) Yields computed on tax-exempt instruments on a tax equivalent basis and included $8.4 million of taxable equivalent income for the three months ended December 31, 2020 compared to
$8.1 million for the three months ended December 31, 2019. The tax-exempt benefit has been reduced by the projected impact of tax-exempt income that will be disallowed pursuant to
IRS Regulations as of and for the then current period presented.

(1) Average balances of nonperforming loans are included in the above amounts.

(3) Net interest margin is the result of annualized net interest income calculated on a tax equivalent basis divided by average interest-earning assets for the period.

Actual Avg Balances
4Q20

ProForma
Adjustments

Adjusted Avg
Balances after PF

Entries Interest
ProForma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Interest after

PF Entries Rates/ Yields

ProForma
Yield/ Rate

Adj.

Adj. Yield/
Rates after
PF Entries

Loans (1)(2) $   22,525 $   (2,110) a $   20,414 $   232.6 $   (24.6) a $   208.0  4.20% 4.64% a 4.16%

Securities (2)

Taxable 2,236  2,236 7.5 7.5 1.34% 1.34%

Tax-exempt 2,332 2,332 15.4 15.4 3.16% 3.16%

Other 157 157 0.6 0.6 1.52% 1.52%
Fed funds sold & Interest-
bearing deposits 3,464 (2,978) b 486 0.9 $   (0.8) b 0.1 0.10% 0.11% b 0.09%

$   30,714 (5,088) $   25,626 $   257.0 $   (25.4) $   231.6 3.44% 3.60%

Nonearning assets 3,723 3,723

$   34,437 $   (5,088) $   29,348

Total deposits and Interest-
bearing liabilities 29,239 (5,088) a,b 24,150 36.1 (6.3) a,b 29.8 0.49% 0.49% a,b 0.49%

Other liabilities 346  346

Stockholders' equity 4,852 4,852

$   34,437 $   (5,088) $   29,348
Net Interest income $   221.0 $   (19.1) $   201.9

Net interest margin (3) 2.97% 0.29% 3.27%

Pro Forma Adjustments

a Average balances of PPP loans carried during 4Q20 at an average yield of 4.64%; assume funded from all funding sources.

b Estimated average balances of excess liquidity carried during 4Q20 with average yield of 0.11%; assume funded from all funding sources.

56

NIM Adjusted for PPP and Liquidity Impact

Estimate PPP and Liquidity Build negatively impacted 3Q20 NIM by 0.40%

(2) Yields computed on tax-exempt instruments on a tax equivalent basis and included $7.3 million of taxable equivalent income for the three months ended Sept. 30, 2020 compared to $7.5
million for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The tax-exempt benefit has been reduced by the projected impact of tax-exempt income that will be disallowed pursuant to IRS
Regulations as of and for the then current period presented.

(1) Average balances of nonperforming loans are included in the above amounts.

(3) Net interest margin is the result of annualized net interest income calculated on a tax equivalent basis divided by average interest-earning assets for the period.

Actual Avg Balances
3Q20

ProForma
Adjustments

Adjusted Avg
Balances after PF

Entries Interest
ProForma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Interest after

PF Entries Rates/ Yields

ProForma
Yield/ Rate

Adj.

Adj. Yield/
Rates after
PF Entries

Loans (1)(2) $   22,493
$
(2,235) a $   20,258 $   224.5 $   (15.6) a $   208.9  4.04% 2.77% a 4.19%

Securities (2)

Taxable 2,226  2,226 8.3 8.3 1.43% 1.48%

Tax-exempt 2,194 2,194 15.0 15.0 3.37% 3.29%

Other 152 152 0.6 0.6 1.62% 1.62%
Fed funds sold & Interest-
bearing deposits 3,127 (2,616) b 511 0.8 $   (0.7) b 0.1 0.10% 0.10% b 0.10%

$   30,192 (4,851) $   25,341 $   249.2 $   (16.3) $   232.9 3.38% 3.79%

Nonearning assets 3,647 3,647

$   33,839
$
(4,851) $   28,988

Total deposits and Interest-
bearing liabilities 28,731 (4,851) a,b 23,880 42.6 (7.2) a,b 35.4 0.59% 0.59% a,b 0.59%

Other liabilities 342  342

Stockholders' equity 4,766 4,766

$   33,839
$
(4,851) $   28,988

Net Interest income $   206.6 $   (9.0) $   197.5

Net interest margin (3) 2.82% 0.40% 3.22%

Pro Forma Adjustments

a Average balances of PPP loans carried during 3Q20 at an average yield of 2.77%; assume funded from all funding sources.

b Estimated average balances of excess liquidity carried during 3Q20 with average yield of 0.10%; assume funded from all funding sources.

57

NIM Adjusted for PPP and Liquidity Impact

Estimate PPP and Liquidity Build negatively impacted 2Q20 NIM by 0.32%

(2) Yields computed on tax-exempt instruments on a tax equivalent basis and included $6.9 million of taxable equivalent income for the three months ended June 30, 2020 compared to $6.9
million for the three months ended June 30, 2019. The tax-exempt benefit has been reduced by the projected impact of tax-exempt income that will be disallowed pursuant to IRS
Regulations as of and for the then current period presented.

(1) Average balances of nonperforming loans are included in the above amounts.

(3) Net interest margin is the result of annualized net interest income calculated on a tax equivalent basis divided by average interest-earning assets for the period.

Actual Avg Balances
2Q20

ProForma
Adjustments

Adjusted Avg
Balances after PF

Entries Interest
ProForma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Interest after

PF Entries Rates/ Yields

ProForma
Yield/ Rate

Adj.

Adj. Yield/
Rates after
PF Entries

Loans (1)(2) $   22,257 $   (1,689) a $   20,568 $   226.28 $   (12.12) a $   214.16 4.16% 2.89% a 4.27%

Securities (2)

Taxable 2,157 2,157 9.59 9.59 1.79% 1.79%

Tax-exempt 2,038 2,038 14.60 14.60 3.44% 3.44%

Fed funds sold 2,619 (1,967) b 652 1.27 $   (0.42) b 0.85 0.20% 0.09% b 0.29%

$   29,071 (3,656) $   25,415 $   251.74 $   (12.54) $   239.19 3.58% 3.89%

Nonearning assets 3,715 3,715

$   32,786 $   (3,656) $   29,130

Total Deposits and
Interest Bearing
Liabilities 27,919 (3,656) a,b 24,263 51.08 (6.69) a,b 44.39 0.74% 0.74% a,b 0.74%

Other liabilities 368 368

Stockholders' equity 4,499 4,499

$   32,786 $   (3,656) $   29,130

Net Interest income $   200.66 $   (5.86) $   194.80

Net interest margin (3) 2.87% 0.32% 3.19%

Pro Forma Adjustments

a Average balances of PPP loans carried during the first quarter of 2020 at an average yield of 2.89%.  Assume funded from all funding sources.

b Estimated average balances of excess liquidity carried during second quarter of 2020 with average yield in second quarter of 0.09%.  Assume funded from all funding sources.

58

Income Statement – Revenue per Common Share

*: excluding gains and losses on sales of investment securities. For a reconciliation of these Non-GAAP financial measures to the comparable GAAP measures, see slide 63-64.